



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4293/2025**

HARINDER SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vikram Singh, Mr. Deepak
Sharma, Advocates

versus

NIHARIKA MAHESHWARI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **06.01.2026**

CRL.M.A. 304/2026 (for early hearing)

1. The petitioner seeks early hearing of the present petition, which is scheduled to be listed on 20.04.2026.
2. The petition is directed against an order of the Family Court by which interim maintenance of Rs. 15,000/- per month has been awarded to respondent No. 1 [wife of the petitioner] and Rs. 20,000/- per month towards interim maintenance of the minor child. Mr. Vikram Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner, states that the only ground of challenge is with regard to the interim maintenance awarded to the wife at this stage.
3. Having regard to the position of the Board, I am unable to accede to the request of the petitioner at this stage.
4. The application is dismissed.
5. In the event the petitioner succeeds, appropriate orders can always be passed at that stage.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JANUARY 6, 2026/SS/AD/