



\$~103

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4293/2025**

HARINDER SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Saurabh, Advocate.**

versus

NIHARIKA MAHESHWARI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **None.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

CRL.M.A. 13507/2026 (for withdrawal of present petition) & CRL.M.C. 4293/2025

1. The petitioner has filed this application to withdraw the present petition, with liberty to file a fresh petition, as the present petition does not contain the necessary facts and grounds.
2. Notice has not yet been issued in the present petition.
3. For the reasons stated in the application, it is allowed, and CRL.M.C. 4293/2025 is dismissed as withdrawn, with liberty as aforesaid.
4. It is made clear that this Court has not made any observations on the merits of the case.
5. The next date of hearing, i.e. 22.07.2026, stands cancelled.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

APRIL 30, 2026/SS/AD/